
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500

23 September 2014

To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Burling
All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam, 
Pippa Corney, Charles Nightingale (substitute for Kevin Cuffley), Tumi Hawkins, 
Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, David McCraith, Deborah Roberts, 
Tim Scott, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner

Quorum: 4

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 1 
OCTOBER 2014 at 10.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING
Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website.

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence from committee 
members. Apologies have been received from Councillors Kevin 
Cuffley (substitute Councillor Charles Nightingale) and Ben Shelton.

2. Declarations of Interest 1 - 2

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 September 2014 as a correct record. The minutes are 
available by visiting www.scambs.gov.uk then fllowing the links from 
‘Your Council’.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS

4. S/2762/13/FL - Linton (Newdigate House, Horseheath Road) 3 - 22

5. S/1427/14/FL- Melbourn (Land Between Railway and Sewage 
Disposal Works, Royston Road)

23 - 46

6. S/1372/14/FL - Girton (Howes Close Sports Ground) 47 - 72

7. S/1577/14/FL - Willingham (1 Cadwin Lane, Schole Road) 73 - 84

8. S/1827/14/FL - Over (Land to rear of 18 Mill Road) 85 - 98

9. S/0436/14/FL - Over (60 The Lanes) 99 - 104

10. S/2322/13/FL- Great Shelford (19 Hinton Way) 105 - 112

11. S/1616/14/FL- Waterbeach (Chittering Park, School Lane, 
Chittering)

113 - 120

12. S/1458/14/FL - Coton (57 The Footpath) 121 - 128

13. S/0459/14/FL - Caldecote (101a West Drive) 129 - 136

14. S/1919/14/FL - Cottenham (Watson's Yard, 172 High Street) 137 - 144

15. S/1615/14/FL- Sawston (Land North of Dales Manor Business 
Park, West Way)

145 - 164

INFORMATION ITEMS

16. Enforcement Report 165 - 168

17. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 169 - 172



OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment.

OUR VALUES

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are:
 Trust
 Mutual respect
 A commitment to improving services
 Customer service



GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for you
[...]
ition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member of their family/close friend 
(who is not their spouse or partner) has such an interest.

3. Non-pecuniary interests
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor 
but arises out of a close connection with someone or some  body /association.  An example would be 
membership of a sports committee/ membership of another council which is involved in the matter under 
consideration.

I have the following interest(s) (* delete where inapplicable) as follows:

Agenda 
no.

Application Ref. Village Interest 
type

Nature of Interest

S/ 1*  2*  3*

S/ 1*  2*  3*

S/ 1*  2*  3*

Address/ L ocation of land where applicable

Signature: …………………………………………

Name …………………………………………     Date    …………………………..
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 3 September 2014 at 10.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman
Councillor Brian Burling – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Anna Bradnam Pippa Corney
Kevin Cuffley Tumi Hawkins
Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley
David McCraith Deborah Roberts
Tim Scott Robert Turner

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Nigel Blazeby (Development Control 
Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Alistair Funge (Planning Enforcement 
Officer), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) and Dan Smith 
(Planning Officer)

Councillors James Hockney and Peter Johnson were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

Councillor Ben Shelton sent Apologies for Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeti
[...]
n separation had both been rehearsed at recent 
Appeals relating to adjacent sites, and had both been lost. He noted that the proposed 
reasons for refusal – visual impact and the density being too low – appeared to contradict 
each other.

The Committee refused the Application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being that:

1. the proposed number of dwellings per hectare was too low, contrary to Policy;
2. the visual impact upon the open nature of land south of Bannold Road was 

unacceptable; and
3. the development will result in the loss of land that could form a separation between 

the village of Waterbeach and the proposed new Settlement to the north.

5. S/1300/14/FL - WATERBEACH (6 CHAPEL STREET)

Margarita Sesca (applicant’s agent) and Councillors James Hockney and Peter Johnson 
(local Members) addressed the meeting.

The Committee noted concern about car parking, and its potential impact on the viability of 
local shops.  Members also considered the impact of the proposed building on the 
Conservation Area.  

The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

6. S/1128/14/FL - HARDWICK (27 ST NEOTS ROAD)

Colin Smith (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. The Case Officer read out a letter 
from the occupier of no. 29 St. Neots Road, Hardwick.

Members visited the site on 3 September 2014.

Page 8



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
officers being satisfied that the proposed development will not have a materially adverse 
impact on the occupiers of No.29 St Neots Road, by reason of loss of sunlight, and to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

7. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.

8. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 11.59 a.m.

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 October 2014
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

Application Number: S/2762/13/FL

Parish: Linton

Proposal: Erection of 12 dwellings following 
demolition of dwelling

Site address: Newdigate House, 3 Horseheath Road

Applicant: Mr Andrew Hodgson (Savills (UK) Ltd)

Recommendation: Delegated Approval

Key material considerations: Principle, density, mix and affordable 
housing, character of the area, residential 
amenity, highway safety and parking, 
drainage and other matters.

Committee Site Visit: No (Site visited July 2014)

Departure Application: No

Presenting Officer: Paul Sexton

Application brought to Committee because: The officer recommendation of delegated 
approval is contrary to the 
recommendation of refusal from Linton 
Parish Council

Date by which decision due: 6 March 2014

Background

1. Members will recall that this application was withdrawn from the July agenda at the 
request of the applicant to allow the proposed scheme to be considered by the 
Design Enabling Panel at its meeting on 14 August 2014.

2. A copy of the officer report to the July meeting is attached at Appendix 1 and 
Members should refer to that report for the Site History, Policy, Consultations and 
Presentations (updated in this report), Site and Proposal, and Planning 
Considerations (updated in this report in response to revised drawings) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Comments of Design Enabling Panel and Amended Drawings

3. The Design Enabling Panel considered this to be a generally interesting scheme, 
which has been quite carefully developed, as demonstrated in the Design and Access 
Statement. The scheme has the pote
[...]
n period. 

Residential Amenity

53. The site is located a significant distance from the nearest residential properties and is 
not considered to result in a loss of amenity. No Noise Impact Assessment is required 
to be submitted with the application as the low noise levels from the development 
would not be audible outside the site area. 

Conclusion 

54. The development is of a kind that receives very considerable support in national and 
local planning policy and that, following the guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework there must be a strong presumption in favour of it. 

55. The proposal would have an impact on the countryside but this is not considered to 
be unacceptable adverse visual impact that would harm the character and 
appearance of the area as the development would be satisfactorily mitigated by 
additional landscaping. The development is also not considered to harm landscape 
character, significantly damage the setting of heritage assets, destroy important 
archaeological evidence, result in the loss of important trees and hedges, harm 
biodiversity interests, increase flood risk, be detrimental to highway safety or 
adversely affect the amenities of neighbours.       

56. Therefore, on balance, the benefits of the scheme in respect of renewable energy 
production are considered to outweigh any harm from the visual impact and 
temporary loss of agricultural productivity.

Recommendation

57. It is recommended that the Planning Committee grants officers delegated powers to 
approve the application (as amended) subject to the comments of the Environment 
Agency, Local Highways Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council Historic 
Environment Team and Ecology Officer and the following conditions and informatives: 

Conditions

i) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area wi
[...]
accordance with the approved details.

20. Developer Contributions
The South Cambridgeshire Recreation Study 2005 identified a shortfall of sport and 
play space within Great Shelford. No open space is shown within the development. 
The increase in demand for sport and play space as a result of the development 
required a financial contribution of approximately £2244.90 (index linked) towards the 
provision and management of open space off and in the village to comply with Policy 
SF/10 of the LDF.  

The South Cambridgeshire Community Facilities Assessment 2009 states that Great 
Shelford has a poor standard of facilities. Due to the increase in the demand for the 
use of this space from the development, a financial contribution of £371 (index-linked) 
is sought towards the provision of new facilities or the improvement of existing 
facilities in order to comply with Policy DP/4 of the LDF. The applicant has agreed to 
these contributions and a Section 106 Agreement is to be completed. 

21. Other Matters
The neighbour at No.17 Hinton Way in their comments raised concern regarding the 
right of way to the rear of Nos. 17 & 15 Hinton Way through No.19 Hinton Way, and 
that the proposed dwelling would be built over an existing drain. These matters are 
not material planning considerations and therefore cannot be considered as part of 
the application; however an informative shall be added to any consent granted to 
advise the applicant that the granting of planning permission does not infer any other 
permission.  

Great Shelford Parish Council raised concern regarding the ownership of the 
development site. This is not a material planning consideration and cannot be 
considered as part of the application. 

Page 116



The District Council’s Land Officer has raised no objections to the proposed vehicular 
access across land owned by the District Council. 

22. Conclusions
Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and having taken all 
releva
[...]
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 October 2014 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

Application Number: S/1615/14/FL

Parish(es): Sawston

Proposal: Solar Farm and Associated Development

Site address: Land North of Dales Manor Business Park, 
West Way

Applicant(s): Sawston Solar Farm Ltd.

Recommendation: Delegated Approval (as amended)

Key material considerations: Green Belt/Countryside
Landscape Character
Agricultural Land
Heritage Assets
Archaeology
Ecology
Biodiversity
Trees and Landscaping
Flood Risk
Public Footpaths

Committee Site Visit: Yes

Departure Application: No

Presenting Officer: Karen Pell-Coggins

Application brought to Committee because: Major Application of Local Interest

Date by which decision due: 27 October 2014

Executive Summary

1. This proposal is for a new 28 MW solar farm with associated equipment covering an 
area of approximately 49 hectares of agricultural land located in the Green Belt and 
on grade 3A agricultural land to the north east of the village of Sawston. The proposal 
would represent inappropriate development that is, by definition, harmful to the Green 
Belt in policy terms. It would also have an impact on the Green Belt and countryside 
but this is not considered to be unacceptable adverse visual impact that would 
significantly harm the character and appearance of the area as the development 
would be satisfactorily mitigated by additional landscaping. The development is also 
not considered to result in the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land, 
harm landscape character, damage the setting of heritage assets, destroy important 
archaeological evidence, result in the loss of important trees and hedges, harm 

Page 153

Agenda Item 15



biodiversity interest, increase flood risk, be detrimental to highway safety, adversely 
affect the amenities of neighbours or seriously harm the amenity of public footpaths. 
However, renewable energy development receives very considerable support in 
nat
[...]
ngs

Refused 11/08/14

S/0638/14/FL Mr T Walls
1-5 Pine Lane Smithy 
Fen, Cottenham
Cof U to 
Gypsy/Traveller site

Refused 11/08/14

S/0778/14/OL Mr & Mrs Kamper
West Farm,Potton End
Eltisley
Erection of Eco 
Dwelling

Refused 15/08/14

PLAENF.377 Mrs J Smyth
57a North Road
Abington

15/08/14

PLAENF.629 Mrs S Garlick
The Cabin
Charlwood Farm
Camps End
Castle Camps

20/08/14

S/1130/13/FL Mr R Henry
Scrap Yard
Chiswick End
Meldreth
Cof U storage building 
and associated works

Refused 29/08/13

S/0452/14/FL Mr A Oliver
3 The Crescent
Impington

Refused 17/09/14

Page 179



Dwelling
S/1341/14/FL Mr D Grigoriev

45 Way Lane
Waterbeach
Front Extension

Refused 17/09/14

S/2429/13/FL Mr M Adler
Moat Farm
East Hatley

Non-determination 19/09/14

Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates offered or confirmed in the next few 
months.

4. Ref. no. Name Address Hearing

S/1245/13/FL Butts Business 
Centre

Fowlmere Hearing
1 October 2014
Confirmed

S/2353/13/OL D Garrad Willingham Green 
Carlton

Hearing
14 October 2014 
Confirmed

S/0767/13 HC Moss & Others The Maltings
Cottenham

Hearing
21 October 2014
Confirmed

S/0439/12/F Highfield Wind 
Farm

Litlington Inquiry
11-21November 
2014
Withdrawn

PLAENF.1110
S/0583/14/FL

Mr Crotty 146 Cambridge 
Road Wimpole

26 November 2014 
Offered

Summaries of recent decisions

5. None

Back ground Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None

Contact Officer: Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager 

Report Author: Sara James- Appeals Admin
Telephone: (01954) 713201

Page 180


	Agenda
	 Public Seating and Speaking
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 S/2762/13/FL - Linton (Newdigate House, Horseheath Road)
	Appendix 1 - Committee report, 2 July 2014 2762-13 Linton
	Site plan

	5 S/1427/14/FL- Melbourn (Land Between Railway and Sewage Disposal Works, Royston Road)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Minute from North Herts DC
	Appendix 2 - Committee reort, North Herts DC
	Site plan

	6 S/1372/14/FL - Girton (Howes Close Sports Ground)
	Appendix 1 - Letter from Sport England
	Appendix 2 - Letter from Savills
	Site plan

	7 S/1577/14/FL - Willingham (1 Cadwin Lane, Schole Road)
	Appendices (3 Maps)
	Site plan

	8 S/1827/14/FL - Over (Land to rear of 18 Mill Road)
	Site plan

	9 S/0436/14/FL - Over (60 The Lanes)
	Site plan

	10 S/2322/13/FL- Great Shelford (19 Hinton Way)
	Site plan

	11 S/1616/14/FL- Waterbeach (Chittering Park, School Lane, Chittering)
	Site plan

	12 S/1458/14/FL - Coton (57 The Footpath)
	Site plan

	13 S/0459/14/FL - Caldecote (101a West Drive)
	Site plan

	14 S/1919/14/FL - Cottenham (Watson's Yard, 172 High Street)
	Site plan

	15 S/1615/14/FL- Sawston (Land North of Dales Manor Business Park, West Way)
	Site plan

	16 Enforcement Report
	17 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 1 October 2014 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman
Councillor Brian Burling – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Anna Bradnam Pippa Corney
Tumi Hawkins Caroline Hunt
Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith
Charles Nightingale 
(substitute)

Neil Scarr (substitute)

Tim Scott Robert Turner

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Debra Bell (Planning Officer), Katie 
Christodoulides (Planning Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John Koch 
(Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), 
Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer 
(West)), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca 
Ward (Senior Planning Officer)

Councillors Peter Johnson and Tony Orgee were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Kevin Cuffley (substituted by Councillor Charles Nightingale), Deborah 
Roberts (substituted by Councillor Neil Scarr) and Ben Shelton sent Apologies for 
Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members made declarations as follows:

Councillor Pippa Corney Declarable Pecuniary Interest in respect 
of Minute 8 (S/1827/14/FL in Over) as 
being closely related to the applicant. 
Councillor Corney withdrew from the 
Chamber  without addressing the 
Committee, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote.

Councillor Lynda Harford Non pecuniary interest In respect of 
Minute 14 (S/1919/14/FL in Cottenham)  
as having spoken with local residents 
about their concerns. Councillor Harford 
was considering the matter afresh.

Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins Non pecuniary interests In respect of 
Minute 13 (S/0459/14/FL in Caldecote) 
as having been present at Parish Council 
meetings where these items had been 
discussed. Councillor Hawkins was 
considering both matters afresh.



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 October 2014

Councillor Charles Nightingale Non pecuniary interests In respect of 
Minute 10 (S/2322/13/FL in Great 
Shelford) as having been present at 
Parish Council meetings where these 
items had been discussed. Councillor 
Nightingale was considering both matters 
afresh.

Councillor Brian Burling confirmed that, in respect of Minutes 8 and 9 in Over, he had not 
attended Over Parish Council meetings at which those applications had been discussed.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 3 September 2014.

4. S/2762/13/FL - LINTON (NEWDIGATE HOUSE, HORSEHEATH ROAD)

Gloria Fidler (objector), Rowan Haysom (applicant’s agent) and Enid Bald (Linton Parish 
Council) addressed the meeting.

Members noted the following comments made by public speakers:
 Car parking concerns
 Intrusive nature of the proposal and effect on residents’ quality of life
 Concern about the loss of, and damage to, trees and hedges
 There had been engagement with the community, and concern about overlooking 

and parking had been addressed
 The Design Enabling Panel supported the proposal
 Linton’s requirement was for smaller dwellings than the ones proposed
 Drainage
 The pressure on infrastructure

Committee members made the following points:
 The need for further consideration about density, layout and design given the 

Design Enabling Panel’s conclusion that the proposal was “just acceptable” in 
those terms

 Plot 9 was out-of-keeping with the rest of the development
 Too prominent and cramped
 Disappointment with the amount of affordable housing
 Permitted Development Rights should be withdrawn

The Senior Lawyer said that Members should ask themselves whether, even if it was not 
the best that could be expected, the design was good enough for approval.

In view of its concerns, the  Committee deferred this application.

5. S/1427/14/FL- MELBOURN (LAND BETWEEN RAILWAY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL 
WORKS, ROYSTON ROAD)

Members visited the site on 30 September 2014.

Clive Porter (objector) and Peter Nixon (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting.



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 October 2014

Members noted the following comments made by public speakers:
 The need to retain agricultural land for growing crops
 The overdevelopment of solar parks in this part of South Cambridgeshire 
 Surveys showed South Cambridgeshire to be one of the best areas in the U.K. in 

which to live
 Solar energy contributed significantly to U.K. renewable energy targets
 The applicant had engaged with the community throughout the planning process
 There were no material grounds to object to the proposal
 Confirmation that the solar park would be managed and maintained effectively

Though not present at the meeting, Councillor Jose Hales (a local Member) had indicated 
his support for the proposal.

Committee members made the following points:
 The proposal had been forced into an inadequate and inappropriate space
 The need for instant screening
 Concern about flooding, although the Environment Agency had withdrawn its 

objection
 Concern about the cumulative effect
 The benefit of reducing reliance on the import of energy
 The relative arguments for building houses or a solar park on specific parcels of 

land
 Proximity to existing housing

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
comments of the Environment Agency, Local Highways Authority, Cambridgeshire County 
Council Historic Environment Team and Ecology Officer and the Conditions and 
informatives set out in the Planning and New Communities Director’s report.

6. S/1372/14/FL - GIRTON (HOWES CLOSE SPORTS GROUND) - WITHDRAWN FROM 
THE AGENDA

The Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

7. S/1577/14/FL - WILLINGHAM (1 CADWIN LANE, SCHOLE ROAD)

The Committee approved the application subject the Conditions set out in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director, and a further Condition that planning 
permission be granted for the applicant’s benefit only.

8. S/1827/14/FL - OVER (LAND TO REAR OF 18 MILL ROAD)

Members visited the site on 30 September 2014.

Councillor Pippa Corney had a Declarable Pecuniary Interest in this item as the applicant 
was a close relative. Councillor Corney withdrew from the Chamber without addressing 
the Committee as local Member, took no part in the debate, and did not vote.

Martin Crisp (objector) and Geoff Twiss (Over Parish Council) addressed the Committee. 
With consent from the Chairman, Mr Leyshon addressed the Committee as a second 
objector.

Members noted the following comments made by public speakers:
 The application site was on agricultural land outside the village framework



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 October 2014

 The proposal represented incremental growth beyond that framework
 The site was unrelated to Whines Lane
 Negative impact on amenity
 Overlooking
 Over-shadowing
 Driveway adjacent to property in Whines Lane
 Land drainage concerns
 Vehicular access concerns
 Hedgerow removal
 Unsustainable development

Material to the planning application, members of the Committee regretted the fact that the 
report made no reference to the Memorandum of Understanding between South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council, by which the housing 
trajectories for the two areas should be considered together as a joint trajectory for the 
purposes of housing supply, including five year land supply. 

Members emphasised the importance of protecting village frameworks despite the 
outcome of a recent Appeal Hearing in Waterbeach.

The Senior Lawyer reminded Members that the National Planning Policy Framework 
required that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance with 
the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The National 
Planning Policy Framework must be taken into account in the preparation of local and 
neighbourhood plans, and was a material consideration in planning decisions. Planning 
policies and decisions must reflect and, where appropriate, promote relevant European 
Union obligations and statutory requirements.. The Committee must not take account of 
personal conduct.

The Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being:

1. That the application site was outside the village framework
2. The negative impact on the countryside 
3. The negative impact on neighbours’ amenities by virtue of their reduced enjoyment 

of their gardens and the countryside
4. Flooding
5. Unsustainable development

9. S/0436/14/FL - OVER (60 THE LANES)

Geoff Twiss (Over Parish Council) addressed the meeting. While having no strong views, 
he did query the proposal’s compliance with the Disability Discrimination Act 1994.

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing a financial contribution towards the provision of community 
facilities, public open space and household waste receptacles, and to the Conditions 
referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

10. S/2322/13/FL- GREAT SHELFORD (19 HINTON WAY)

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 October 2014

Planning Act 1990 securing a financial contribution towards the provision and 
management of public open space, and the provision of new community facilities or the 
improvement of existing ones, and the Conditions and Informatives set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director.

11. S/1616/14/FL- WATERBEACH (CHITTERING PARK, SCHOOL LANE, CHITTERING)

Myra Gaund (objector) and Councillor Peter Johnson (a local Member) addressed the 
meeting.

Members noted the following comments made by public speakers:
 The site was outside the village framework
 The proposal was more in keeping than the current temporary building
 South Cambridgeshire District Council should be supporting small businesses

The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director.

12. S/1458/14/FL - COTON (57 THE FOOTPATH)

Members visited the site on 30 September 2014.

Bill Clegg (objector) and Rose Darling (Coton Parish Council) addressed the meeting.

Members noted the following comments made by public speakers:
 Would cast a shadow over neighbouring property
 Proposal is overbearing
 Flooding concerns
 Adverse impact on numbers 69 and 73 The Footpath
 Contravenes planning policy
 Back land development opposed
 Sewerage and surface water drainage concerns
 Bulk
 Privacy

Committee members made the following points:
 The proposed building is too wide for the plot
 Size, bulk, mass unacceptable

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing a financial contribution towards the provision and 
management of public open space, and the provision of new community facilities or the 
improvement of existing ones, and the Conditions and Informatives referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

13. S/0459/14/FL - CALDECOTE (101A WEST DRIVE)

Keith Parslow (objector) addressed the meeting. His point related to vehicular visibility 
splays.

Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins read out a letter from Caldecote Parish Council.

Committee members made the following points:



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 October 2014

 Footings were in the wrong place
 Poor visibility along a Safer Routes to School route
 Drainage concerns
 Light concerns
 Desirability of comparing the foundations as approved with those as built

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing a financial contribution towards the provision of community 
facilities, public open space and household waste receptacles, towards the payment of 
Section 106 Monitoring fees, and to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director.

14. S/1919/14/FL - COTTENHAM (WATSON'S YARD, 172 HIGH STREET)

Chris Dale (objector) addressed the meeting. He made the following points:
 This was a residential area
 The mast had been approved originally 15 years ago when the nearby housing did 

not exist

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the receipt of revised plans as detailed in paragraph 26 of the report from the Planning 
and New Communities Director, and to the Conditions set out in the said report.

15. S/1615/14/FL- SAWSTON (LAND NORTH OF DALES MANOR BUSINESS PARK, 
WEST WAY)

Members visited the site on 30 September 2014.

John Dadge (agent for the objectors), Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Tony 
Orgee (Cambridgeshire County Councillor representing the Sawston Electoral Division) 
addressed the meeting.

The Case Officer read out representations Councillors David Bard and Kevin Cuffley (two 
of the local District Councillors) covering the following:

 Adverse Impact on the Green Belt, and absence of any special circumstances that 
might permit development

 Archaeological interest
 Loss of agricultural land
 Question of viability

Members noted the following comments made by public speakers:
 Importance of the Green Belt
 Cumulative enclosure of North Farm
 Loss of agricultural land
 Impact on Housing Allocation H1A
 The possibility of reducing the proposal’s footprint
 Community benefit
 Acceptance by the applicant of the comments from South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s Ecology Officer
 The danger of coalescence between Sawston and Babraham

Committee members made the following points:
 The solar panels should be moved further back into the site so as to minimise the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 October 2014

impact on Housing Allocation H1A
 The panels will have an adverse effect on soil quality over the lifetime of the solar 

park
 Unwelcome coalescence

A motion to defer this application was voted upon and lost.

The Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being:

1. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
2. Other harm through visual impact that would adversely affect the residential 

amenity of North Farmhouse, and lead to coalescence through encroachment into 
land that separates the villages of Sawston and Babraham

3. no very special circumstances have been demonstrated that would clearly 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt through inappropriateness and other harm.

16. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.

17. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 2.56 p.m.



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 October 2014


